
INCOMING CODE CABLE 

To a Kr. R. D~al and Oen. McKeown 

From I Secretary General, New York 

Date 1 24 January 1961 

Bo. I 525 

1. Indonesian President has notified intention to 

"repat:date" Indonesian contingent at early date "since in 

February next it will in a:n.y case have to finish its six 

months field duty." 

2. We are a.lso informed that Sudjarwo Tjondronegoro 

has been appointed as "Ambassador on special mission to the 

Congo with the task of advising .in the .arrangements of the 

withdrawal of Indonesian troops •• • It was made clear on 

our side that there is no need for such an "Advisor" but 

think it likely he will be sent n·evertheless. He will be 

accompanied by Kr. Carnadi, First Se.cretar,y. They plan to 

depart from Djakarta on 25 January and to arrive in :Brazza­

ville by Air France flight 405 on Sa.turd~ 28 January. 

Government hopes you will provide "appropriate facilities and 

assistance" for these visitors, and especially that you will 

arrange for them to be met at Brazzaville and not experience 
any trouble there. 

3. You will be advised later about mode and other 
transportation arrangements, but in meantime please provide 

usual information required for transport. 

Dist., l copy - Mr. D~al 

l copy - Gen • .llcKeown 

-



INCOMING CODE CABLE 

To : Mr. R. Dayal and Oen. McKeown 

From : Secretary General, New York 

Date 1 24 January 1961 

No. s 524 

l. Uil has presented Friday new oral request for 

"repatriation" of its battalion by first of month. 

2. U.S. has been approached and has agreed to provide 

airlift from Congo to Cairo on or about l February. For 
detailed planning purposes the following information is 

urgently required: 
a) Airfield of departure ( bearing in mind that 

C-124s will probably be used)J 

b) Earliest date of readiness tor departure, 

c) Total strengthf 
d) Total weight, composition and breakdown of 

stores and heavy equipment to be airlifted, not including 

72 lbs. of personal equipment for eaoh man. 

3. Please designate special U.N. Officer as Liaison 

Officer to be responsible for security of aircraft and 

airfield to be used by USAF. 

4• Please advise urgently, especially l'1'D and airfield. 

Di•t~a K.r. ,R. Dayal 

Oen. KcKeown 



INCOMING CODE CABLE 

To i Mr. R. Dayal 

From: Secretary General, New York 

Date a 24 January 1961 

No. a 523 

Irish mission has expressed to us their concern 
regarding punishment whiOh may be given to those involved 

in attack on Irish troops. They understand that there is 

some trial going on in Albertville at this time and they 

wish it to be known that under no circumstances should the 
defendants be subjected to capital punishment because, in 

their view, any unreasonable punishment would only react 

adversely against remaining Irish and U.N. troops. 



TO 

FROM 
s DAYAL, MCKEOWN 
: BUNCHE 

(J:NCOMING CODE CABLE 

DATE i 24 JANUARY 1961 

NUMBER t 522 /, 
1. Question ot rotation .was dissussed with representatives of US 

mission, State Department, US Army and Navy a.nd Air Force on 18 January. 

US willing to undertake rotation of UN forces in the Congo, but they 

emphasize necessity for co-ordination and pre-planning in order to execute 

rotation in a rational and economical way. It may be necessary to undertake 

rotation with sea as well as air lifts. It m~ also be necessary to draw 

up a rotation plan for consultation with the contributing countries. 

Rotation will be undertaken on basis of principles referred to in our 

3398 or 12 November. Rotation will not be encouraged, but we will have 

to request countries concerned for their own plane for rotation. Withdrawals 

not covered in this message 

2. Following countries have now requested or indicated rotation: 

(a). Sud.an February airlift of personnel approved y the US 

(b). Ghana February RAF requested for airlift 

(c). Tunisia April/May 
(d). Malaya April/May 

(e). Sweden May. 

3. Mal8-Y'a has one infantry company as reinforcements {our 71 of 7 
january) to be transported to Congo about l February. This will be dealt 

with separately. Malaya will also have some additional reinforcements 

later, one reduced reconnaissance squadron, which will be included in the 

rotation transports. 

4. India and Pakistan will be approached for possible co-ordination 

but we hope they will adopt at minimum a 9 month rotation system. 

5. Ethiopia not repeat not being approached about rotation just now, 

but we must bear in mind that the question of their rotation likely 

come up in the near future. 
I 

6. US has suggested the use of 2 US naval transports, USNS "Blatohford11 

and USNS 11Eltingete for rotation. Both ships have approximately 10500 tons 

of displacement. Passenger oapaoi ty:. 258 and 260 officers and 2400 and 

3100 other ranks, respectively. In an emergency these figures can be 

increased. Operating speed 16 knots. US suggests operating one ship 

from Sweden 1 May via Tunis, Morocco, and Ghana if necessary, Matadi 

and return to Sweden via same route, ETA Sweden 15 June. Second ship 



from Indonesia or Ma.la.ya about 1 May via India and Pakistan to Matadi 

and return via same route, ETA :Malaya or Indonesia 1 July. Dates are 
tentative and may be adjusted. This plan requires extensive internal 

air and rail lifts.It also necessitates oonoe~tration of large numbers 

of troops in Matadi during change-over period, which may be difficult 

to cope with. Both ships, however, can be used for accommodation while 

they are in the port of Matadi. 

Would it be possible for you to give this information your careful 

consideration and let me have your reactions at early date? 

cc Gal :Mckeown 



INCOMING CLEAR 

To McKEOWN , DAYAL , AHMED , LEOPOLDVILLE 

From i BUNCHE, NEWYORK 

Date 24 January 1961 

No : 521 

Reference memorandum dated 7 January 1961 to Mr . 

C. Brackenbury from Mr . Habib Ahmed concerning replacement of 

Norwegian Captain Gundersen , head of Norwegian workshop control 

team, by Irish Captain Burke Norwegian Government has agreed to 

provide replacements for complete w::,rkshop control team .As 

reported in our 438 Norwegian workshop control team is preparing 

for departure and will arrive Leopoldville February 2nd on 

Northstar flight . In view of above it would seem unnecessary to 

approach Irish Government to permit Captain Burke ' s return to 

Congo as replacement for Captain Gundersen . Please comment. 



INCOMING CLEAR 

To DAYAL , LEOPOLDVILLE 

From SECGEN , NEvMORK 

Date 23 January 1961 

No : 502 

Please have Duran submit the followi ng message to Gizenga: 

"Au cours des dernieres semaines j'' ai rei;u plusieurs rapports 

confirmes emanant des representants des Nations Unies dans la province 

Orientale indiquant qu 1un tres grand nombre de violations des droits 

de 1 1homme les plus elementaires avaient eu lieu a l ' encontre des 

elements tant congolais que non congolais de la population. Mon 

Representant special par sa note en date du 19 janvier 1961, que 

j 1approuve entierement , a deja attire votre attention sur les nombreux 

actes arbitraires commis par les membres du regime provincial . 

Je n'ignore pas que vous avez informe man Representant a 

Stanleyville de votre intention de lancer des appels a la population 

proscrivant tout acte de violence . Je fais confiance tres sincerement 

aces appels pour e liminer les graves injustices qui ant ete commises 

et par la meme pour faire disparat tre les occasions de frictions et la 

tension dent le resultat ne peut qu ' etre contraire au bien-etre de 

1 1ensemble des habitants de la province . 

Je voudrais en particulier vous demander de prendre d ' urgence 

les mesures les plus vigoureuses pour que les unites de l'ANC operant 

dans la region de Stanleyville assument cette fonction meme qu ' elles 

devraient en fait assumer , puisqu ' elle leur est devalue par essence ; 

je veux parler du maintien de la securite interieure . Ceci revient a 
dire qu ' elles devraient s 1efforcer d 1assurer la protection des personnes 

innocentes centre taus mauvais traiterrents , au lieu d ' etre un agent 

fomentateur de troubles at d 1agitation. 
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Je voudrais , en outre , vous rappeler qu ' il est evidemment 

i nacceptable que les unites de l ' ANC puissent se permettre de 

s ' ingerer directement dans les fonctions de protection de la Force 

des ~ations Unies, comme c 1est arrive en de nombreuses occasions, et 

plus particulierement le 21 janvier 1961. 

J' espere vivement que vous voudrez bien user de toute 

l ' influence dont vous pouvez dis poser pour parvenir ace que l ' ordre 

local soit entierement respecte dans l a r egion qui se trouve a present 

sous votre contr6le avec les graves responsabilites pour vous , tan t 

nationales qu ' inter nationales , qui en decoulent. 

Veui llez agreer etc." 

If as i ntended your previous communication t o Gizenga is 

circulated to-morrow as a document together with my letters to Kasa-Vubu 

we wo uld circulate also this message to Gizenga . 



INCOMIBG CODE CABLE 

To : Kr. R. Dayal 

From c Secretary General, New Tork 

Dates 23 January 1961 

No. s 496 

Reference D-171. 

Immediate 

Sorry that earlier versiop Inglish text was annexed. 

French text is as you assume the right one. French and 

definitive version chosen as achieving same result and not 

repeat not open to debate. 



TO 

FROM 

INCurillNG CODE CABLE 

: DAYAL 

, SECRBl'ARY-GENERAL 

DATE a 23 JANUARY 1961 

NUMBER: 494 

Please transmit following message to President Kasavubu 

•• Monsieur le President, 

J'ai reou communication d'Elizabethville que 

Mr. Tshombe avait deolae a la Commission de Conciliation que, oomme il 

n'etait responsable ni de l'arrestation de Mr. Lumumba ni de sa 

detention, la Commission, pour voir Mr Lumumba, devrait obtenir de 

vous une lettre a la personne responsable de Mr. Lumumba et lui 

donnant des instructions a cet eff t. Il est probable que la 

Commission prendra contact aveo vous a oe sujet, soit par l'entremise 

de Mr. Delvaux, soit direotement par l'entremise de son Prisident, 

pour vous demander d'adresser une lettre a la personn• Wpeotat•me~l · 

responsable de Mr Lumtujba, en lui donnant les instructions voulues 

pour que la Commission puisse voir Mr . Lumumba. 

Etant donne l'importanoe de la taohe 

de la Commission de Conciliation, que vous reoonnaissez je le sais, 

et le bien fonde et l'importanoe de oette de~ande de la Comms•ton 

je tiens a y donner personnellement mon appui sans reserve •. Vous 

appreoierez, j'en suis sur, que votre entiere cooperation sur oe 

point serait de nature a faciliter ~randement le sucoes de la mission 

' de la Commission. 

Je vous prie d'agreer, Monsieur le 

President, lea assurances de ma tres haute consideration." 

Obviously later developments may become mop to you in the light 

of which you might consider my approach ·inappropriate. If so, stop 

it but inform me. if message transmitted please inform commission. 
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TO 

FROM 

DATE 

INCOMING CODE CABLE 

i DAYAL 

: SECRETARY-GENERAL 

i 23 JANUARY 1961 

N LN C) Y- .)~ 
-<, \-~) ~..,-.,-

NUMBER : 493 

Re your 167. 

We have studied report on meeting with greatest attention, 

specially paragraph 7. I must confess that I am looking forward 

to results of your study with particular interest as Scott's 

proposal leaves me confused. 

Key point is whether Scott believes that he convince Mobutu to 

put part of bis ANC units under UN oommandJ obviously this could 

not be achieved short of Western pressure, including Belgium. Were 

it possible to get Mobutu's ANC units under UN command, I believe 

that, in light of other rea.cti~ns, we would be able to achieve the 

same ourselves on Gizenga side. 

However, it is obvious that once we get ANC units ~nder UN co~and 

this might .lead to very wide estension of UN responsibilities for 

law and order, perhaps even putting us under an obligation to act 

at request of authorities, with all that this might imply. 

We are not quite clear also on how right to disarm units could, 

in oe~ain conditions, be derived simply from fact that they are 

under our command. Could not same result be achieved along line 

that we claim right to disarm if units have broken away from control 

of either Gizenga/lundula or Mobutu? I can see possibility that 

it •puld be, easier to get authorization from two sides thus to 

disarm units, formally under their oont*ol, if and when they have 

notoriously broken a,vay from their command. Naturally, even this 

point would be highly controversal as the torm raised by a proposal 

to that effect from m:y side to the Security Council early in sep­

tember goes to show. 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE; 

NUMBER• 

INCOMING CODE CilLE 

DAYAL 

BUNCHE, NEW YORK 

23 JANUARY 1961 

491 

MOST IMMEDIATE 

U1C Mission informs orally on 22nd that Ghana authorities have requested 

two Britannia transport aircraft to go to Leopoldville to "bring out of the 

Congo some Ghana troops". Aircraft are said to be en route to Accra, arriving 

evening 22nd, and scheduled arrive Leopoldville moming 23rd. We hgve had 

no prior i nformation about request for or fl i ght plan of these two aircraft 

and are unclear about their mission to take out "some Ghana troops". Our 

understanding, as previously communicated, was that Ghana rotation would take 

place in latt er part of February. 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

NUMBERs 

INCOMING CODE CABLE 

DAYAL 

SECGEN, NEW YORK 

23 january 1961 

489 

Reference 486. Kasavubu should be informed of our approaches to .atates 

listed in 486 for replacement units. 



TO: 

FROMs 

DATE: 

lrnMBER: 

INCOMING CODE CABLE 

DAYAL 

SECGEN, NEW YORK 

22 JANUARY 1961 

486 

✓ 

Reference D-134. Appeals for replacement troops being made urgently 

to Ethiopia, India, Iraq, Mexico, Senegal and Sudan. We share your 

fear that African well is about dry. 



TO: 

FROM: 

BATE: 

NUMBER: 

INCOMING CODE CABLE 

DAYAL 

SECOEN, ?TEW YORK 

22 JANUARY 1961 

485 

l 

Reference D-161. Fully agree your proposed line If action. Consider 

it highly desirable to send Iyassu to Stanleyville and to take any other 

action which you might think likely to be helpful, for I regard this 

situation with utmost seriousness. 



INCOMING CODE CABLE 

TO a DAYAL 

FBOM i SECRm' ARY-GENERAL 

DATE t 21 JANUARY 1961 

NUMBER a 482 

Re D-163. 

I have transmitted Hottma:n•a comments and observations 

to the trench ambassador. Looking forward to comments from ONUC. 

J 



To 

From 

. . 

INCOMING CLEAR 

DAYAL , LEOPOLDVI LLE 

SECGEN , NEWYORK 

Date 21 January 1961 

No 481 

Following issued as press release to-day: 

"According to press releases Mr . Justin Bomboko has indicated 

in a press conference in Leopoldville that the application of due 

process to Mr . Patrice Lumumba had been delayed because ' we are still 

awaiting the judges which the United Nations promised to send us .• 

In reply to questions about this statement by Mr . Bomboko, a spokesman 

of the Secretary-General explains that , naturally, the United Nations 

has never undertaken to recruit judges for a court intended to try 

a case put before it against Mr . Lumumba . What Mr . Bomboko 1 s 

statement seems to refer to is totally unrelated to this question . 

As part of its technical assistance the United Nations , already at an 

early stage, made plans for the recruitment of legally trained persons 

for the j udiciary of the Congo after t he mass exodus of Belgi an judges 

in July 1960. When after the crisis of early September a const itutional 

governmentno longer was in effective function , a fundament 1 condition 
' 

for the assistance of the United Nations in the recruitment of judges 

was no longer met and the efforts of the Organization were , for \he 

time being, suspended . However, the Organization continues to take 

great interest in the matter and has made preparatory work to render 

assistance as required in this field when a constitutional government 

is in a position to proceed to the reorganization of the law courts ." 



INCOMING CODE CABLE 

TO s DAYAL 

FROM a SECRETARY-GENERAL 

DATE i 21 JANUARY 1961 

NUMBER s 479 480 

1~ 21 January 19 61 

To: Permanent representative of Belgium 

Sir, 

I have the honour to inform you that certain information 

reaching me from my special Representative in the· Congo tends to 

\ indicate that negotiations have been proceeding between pepresen-
; 

/ tatives of your government and Colonel Mobutu ~d his regime, with 

the object of altering th present status of the former Belgian 
'• . . ' . 

bases in the Congo now under the custodianship of the United Nations 

. force, and also of movable property now stored at those bases . 

Since the tinited Nations force took the custodianship of the bases 

and the property in them not only on the request of your govern­

ment but also as a provisional measure under article 40 of the 

Charter I feel sure that your government would have officially 

i,nformed the United Nations, as an essential party to the negotia-

tions, had any but the most preliminary and exploratory conversations~ 

taken place. Nevertheless, it may be useful if I recall the terms 

of the present mandate of the force regarding the bases and f'Urther 

clarify the policy it should follow regarding them and their 

contents. , 

It will~• recalled that in the latter part of August your 

Governments troops evacuated the bases on the express condition 

" that they would be occupied by United Nations troops, their final 

disposition being a matter for further negotiation. As stated in 

my report to the Security Council(S/4475). The force then occupied 

the bases as a provisional measure under article 40 of the Charter, 
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without prejudice to the rights and claims of the parties concerned. 

I informed your government by a letter of 28 August 1960 or our 

views on the legal nature of United Nations custodianship of the 

bases. In particular, I said 1 •• La duree de l' administration de 

l'organisation des Nations Unies devrait, naturellement, etre deter­

minee sur la base des ~onditions qui ont rendu la prise en charge 

neoessaire et qui ellee-memes decoulent du mandat donne au Secretair 

Qneral par le Conseil de Securite, dans ses resolutions des 14 et 22 

Juillet et 9 Aout. Il doit done 3tre consider& comme entendu au'aussi 

longtemps que l'administration demeurera neoessaire pour rem:plir 

l'objet de ces resolutions, elle continuera d'etre assuree sous 

reserve d'instructions oontraires de la part du Conseil. En m&me 

t mps, 11 est reconnu que l'organisation des Natlons Unies, dans 

l'esprit de l'artiele 40, devra tenir pleinement oompte des 

inter&ts legitimes des parties, des accords intervenus entre elles 

et de la. necessite de n6gocia.tions en temps voulu concernant le sort 

des bases." 

-In accordance with the foregoing, it is incumbent upon the 

Secretary General to determine first whether the continued 

administration of the bases is necessary for the fulfillment of the 

purposes of the Security Council resolutions, and second whether 

their disposition and the disposition of equipment a.nd material in 

them would prejudice th legal interests of the parties concerned. 

His decision on these questions are, of course, sabject to instruc­

tions that he may receive from the Security Council . 

' With respect to the first of these points, it is my considered 

conclusion that at the present time the transfer of the bases to 

the "Armee Nationale Congolaise" would be contrat,y to the provisions 

of the Security Council resolutions ~d detrimental to achieving 

the purposes which the Council and the GeneralAi~embly have adopted 
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These installations, I need hardly emphasize, are of considerable military 

valueJ they contain airfields, military repair shops, barracks and other 

facilities of direct military utility. In addition, of course, they include 

stores of arms and ammunition. By turning these over at this time, the UN 

force would obviously be taking a.nK action the compatibility of which with 

the Security Council resolutions, is open to serious question . In view of 

this, such action whould not be taken without authorization by the Security 

Council. 

The policy against providing materials of war was reaffiI"3ed, as you know, 

in paragraph 6 of the General Assembly resolution 1474 (ES-IV) of 20 

september 1960 which reads as follows: 

"without prejudice to the souvereign rights of the Republic of the Congo 

calls upon all states to refrain from the direct and indirect provision 

of arms and other materials of war and military personnel and other 

assistance for military purposes in the Congo during the temporary period 

of military assistance through the United Nations, except upon request of 

the United Nations through the Secretary General for carrying out the 

purposes of this resolution and of the resolutions of 14 and 22 July and 

9 August 1960 of the Security Council." 

It can hardly be doubted that this paragraph is applicable in the 

present case since the transf-er of military installations and the bases 

to the .ANC can only be regarded as the "Provision of arms and other 

materials of war" and "other assistance for military purpose in the Congo" 

I assume that the government of Belgium wou l d take full account of this 

provision, and that it will not aot contrary to the policy expressed therein. 

On its part, the UN force must be guided by this provision and regard it 

as a further specification of the objectives inherent in the Security Council 

resolutions. Accordingly, the force, unless otherwise instructed by the 

security council, can take no action in respect to the surrender and the 



transfer of its administration of the bases and the material therein which 

would conflict with the foregoing policy. 

It is also pertinent for me to mention the second condition of United 

Nations administration of the bases, namely the requirement that the 

action of the force should not prejudice the rights and interest of any of 

the parties. In the present circumstances, there is considerable doubt that 

this requirement would be satisfied by the surrender of United Nations 

custodianship and for this reason, too, I believe the transfer cannot take 

place without the prior authoriaation of the Security Council. 

The foregoing considerations apply to the bases themselves - that is, 

the immovable property and fixtures - as well as to the arms, and other 

materials of war stored there. However, there may be property of the 

Belgian government stored at the bases which does not constitute arms or 

materials of war and which has not, under principles of states succession, 

become the property of the republic of the Congo. The United Nations force 

which, in accordance with the assurance given in my letter of 28 .August, 

is under an obligation to take full account of the legitimate interest, of 

your government, would be glad to discuss with your government what 

property falls into this category, and to release such property for any dis­

posal which your government may consider appropriate. 

Sir, etc •••• 

Dag hammarskjold 

Secretary General 
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INCOMING CODE C~LE 

TO : DAYAL 

FROM , SECRETARY-GENERAL 

DATE a 21 JANUARY 1961 

NUMBER a 477 478 

\J ) Reur D-123 to 125 and memos of 12 January covering Kaea Vubu • s 

letters of 9 and 12 January it is my conclusion that ONUC must retain 
~~ -,.,;I ..., ,.i 

custodianship of Kamina and Kitona bases at present time and that such 

continued administration is legally justified in terms of conditions 
r----

set forth in~ letter of August 28 to BelgiaJl r epresentative . I am 

accordingly sendi ng the following letter to the Belgian Representative 

here you may communicate t he substance of our position to Kasa Vubu • 

" Le 21 Janvi er 1961 • 
Monsieur l 1Ambassadeur, 

J'ai l'honneur de vous i nf ormer que oertains 

renseignements qui me pa.rviennent demon representant speci al a~ 
' ' 

Congo tendent a demontrer que des negotiations se d,roulent, en 

vue de modifier le eta.tut actual des anciennes bases belges au 

Congo, qui sont maintenant sous la sauvegarde de la force des 

Nations Unies, ainsi que des biena meubles aot uellem•nt _entreposes 

dans cea bases. ltant donne que 1a force des Nations Unies assure 

la sauvegarde des bases et des biens qui s•y trouvent, non seule­

ment a la demande de votre Gouvernement ma.is egalement a titre de 

mesure provisoire au sens de l'art i ole 40 de la Charte, je suis 

persuade q~e votre Gouvernement au~ait officiellement informe 

l 'orga.ni sation des Nat i ons Uni es, en t ant que partie es sent iellement 

i nt eressee aux negotiations, sides conver sations autres que des 

echanges de vues tres preliminai res et de simpl es prises de contact 

avaient et e entamees. Toutef ois, i l n• es t peut -etre pas inuti le 

de ra.ppel er l ea termes du mandat aot uel de la force t ouohan.t 
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les bases et de preciser d avantage la politique qu'elle devra suivre en 

oe qui concerne lss dites bass et lee biens qui s'y trouvent. 

Il oonvient de rappeler qu'a la fin du mois d'Aout les troupes de 

votre Gouvernement ont evaoue lea bases sous la condition exprease que 

celles-ci seraient oocupees par des troupes des Nations Uhies, leur sort 

definitif devant etre regle par des negooiations ulterieures. Ainsi que 

je l'ai declare dans mon rapport au Conseil de Securite (S/4475), la 

force a alors occupe les bases a titre de mesure provisoire au sens de 

l'article 40 de la Charte, sans prejudice des droits ou pretentions des 

parties en cause. 

Dans une lettre en date du 28 Aout 1960, j'ai fait connaitre a votre 

Gouvernement nos vues sur la nature juridique de la sauvegarde des bases 

pr lea Nations Unies. En particulier, j'ai precise ce qui suit, 

"La duree de l'administration de l'organisation des N(itions Unies 

devrait, naturellement, etre determinee sur la base des conditions qui 

ont rendu la p~ise en charge necessaire et qui elles-dames decoulent 

du mandat donne au leoretaire-General par le Conseil de Securite, da.ns 

ses resolutions des 14 et 22 Juillet et 9 Aout. Il doit done etre 

oonsidere oomme entendu qu•aussi longtemps que l'ad.ministration demeurera 

necessaire pour remplir l'objet de ces resolutions, elle continuera 

d'etre assuree sous reserve d'instruotions contraires de ma part du 

Conseil. ED m3me temps, il est reoonnu que L'0rganisation des Nations 

Unies, dans l'esprit de l'article 40, devra tenir pleinement oompte 

des interets l.agi times des parties, d: s accords intervenus entre ell es 

et de la n~cessite de negoeiations en temps voulu oonoernant le sort 

des bases:! 

I 
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Conformement ace qui precede, il appartient au Secretaire General 

( de determiner en premier lieu s'il est necessaire de continuer d'admi-

nistrer les bases pour atteindre les buts enonces dans les resolutions 

du Conseil de Seourite et en deuxieme lieu si leur cession et oeile 
--~• ............. 
de l'equipement et du materiel qui s•y trouvent leseraient les inter&ts 

juridiques des parties en cause. Il va sans dire que les decisions du 

Seoretaire General en la matiere dependent des instructions qu'il 

pourrait reoevoir du Conseil de Securite 

Ence qui conoerne le premier de oes points, je suis parvenu, apres 

mt1re reflexion, a la conclusion qu'a 1 1heure aotuelle le tranafert de 

oes bases a♦ l'Armee Nationale Congolaise @ep~sserait la competence du 
r 

Secretaire General etabli par les disposition$ aes resolutions du 

Conseil de Seourite et de 1•Assemble! Oenerale Oes installations, ~ ~ 

besoin de le souligner, ont une valeur militaire considerable; elles 

oomprennent des terrains d'aviation, des ateliers de reparation militaires, 

des casernes et autres amenagements ayant une utilite militaire directe 

En outre, elles oontiennent naturellement des depots d'armes et de ~ 

munitions. En les cedant a l ''heure aotuelle, la force des Nations Unies 

prendrait manifestement une mesure dont la compatibilite avec les 

resolutions du Conseil de Securite est partiouli~rement sujette a 
caution. c•est pourquoi cette mesure ne devra.it pas etre prise sans 

l'autorisation du Conseil de Securite . 

L'interdiotion de fournir du materiel de guerre a eta reaffi rmie, 

oomme vous le savez, au paragraphe 6 de la resoluti•:m 1474 (ES-IV) de 

l'Assemblee Generale, en date du 20 Septembre 1960, qui est conou en 

oee termes i "6. Sans prjudioe des droits souverains de la republique 

du Congo,(invite) tousles tats a. · a'abstenir de fournir, direotement 

ou indirectement , des armes ou autre materiel de guerre, du personnel 

militaire ou autre assistance a des fins militaires au Congo pendant 

la duree de l 'assistance militaire a.ccordee a titre temporaire par 

• 
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l'intermediaire des Nations Unies, sauf si les Nations Unies le demandent, 

par l'entreprise du Seoretaire General, pour atteindre les objeotifs de 

la presente resolution et des resolutions adoptees par le Conseil de 

Seourite les 14 et 22 Juillet et le 9 Aout 1960". 

Il n'est gu.ere douteux que le transfe d'installations milita.ires et 

des bases a l'ANC peut &tre oonsidere comme une "four niture d ' armes 

ou autre materiel de guerre" et " autre assistano,e a des fins militaires 

au Congo" Je pense que le gouvernement Belge tiendra duement oompte de 

cette disposition et qu'il ne prendra. auoune mesure incompatible aveo la 

politique qu'elle definit. De son oote la. force des Nations Unies doit 

e'en inspirer et elle la oonsidere comme preoisa."lt d::!:a.vantage les objeotifs 

inherents aux resolutions du Conseil de Seourite . En oonsequenoe, saut 

instructions contraires du Conseil de Seourite, la force ne peut prendre 

auoune mesure oontraire a la dite politique en oe qt i oonoerne la cession 

et le transfert de sea pouvoirs d'ad.ministration sur les bases et le 

materiel qui s'y trouvent. 

Je dois egalement mentionner la seconde condition de l'administration 

des bases par lea Nations Unies, A savoir que l'action de , la force ne doit 

laser lea droits et inter3ts d'aucune des parties. Dans les oiroonstanoes 

actuelles, il est tout a fa.it douteux que oette condition serait remplie 

dans l'bypothese ou lea Nations Unies se dessaisiraient de leur sauve­

garde et o'est pourquoi egalement je pehse que le transfert ne peut pas 

avoir lieu sans une autorisation prealable du 6onseil de Securi ·U 

Les considerations oi-dessus valent pour les bases elles-memes 

c'est-a-dire pour lea biens immobiliers et installations fixes - ainsi 

que pour les armes et autre materiel de guerre qui s'y trouvent entreposes. 

Oependant il se peut que le gouvern~ment Belge possed.e, da.nsles bases, 

des biens qui ne constituent pas des armes ou du materiel de gu.erre 

et qui conformement aux prinoipes des successions entre Etats, ne sont 
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pas devenus propriete de la Republique du Congo. Conformement aux 

assurances donnees dans ma lettre du 28 Aout, la foroe des Nations Uniee 

a l'obligation de tenir pleinement oompte des interets legitimes de 

votre Gouvernement et serait disposee a etudier avec votre gouvernement 

quels sont les biens rentrant dans oette oategorie et a se dessaisir 

des dits biens pour les fins que votre gouvernement jugera appropriees 

Veuillez agreer, Monsieur l'Aambassadeur, lea assurances de ma 

tres haute consideration. 

Le Seoretaire General 

Dag Hammarskjold • 

.. 



INCOMING QEAR 

To : DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE 

From SECGEN, NEWYORK 

Date : 21 January 1961 

No : 475 

Text of my reply dated 20 January to telegram from President 

Guinea follows: 

"J!,ai l'honneur me referent a votre telegramme du 20 janvier 

adresse a M. Dayal de vous informer que le bataillon guineen actuellement 

deploye au nord de la province de Leopoldville dans la region de 

Banningville est en voie de transportation par fleuve pour etre regroupe 

a Leopoldville le 30 janvier. Simultanement la compagnie guineenne 

actuellement a Inongo sera transportee par avian pour arriver en meme 

temps que le groupe du fleuve. Le transport par train du bataillon 

j usqu 1a Matadi le ler fevrier est actuellement a 1 1etude . 

Oeux unites navales amaricaines doivent arriver a Matadi 

vers le 2 fevrier . 

Taus les documents et le materiel appartenant a l ' Ambassade 

de Guinee sont en la possession de l ' Officier de liaison guineen 

aupres de l ' ONUC qui est entierement au courant des mesures indiquees 

ci-dessus . 

Dans ces conditions il ne semble pas indispensable que le 

General Diane soit present au moment de l ' embarquement des troupes . 

Tres haute consideration. 

DAG HAMMARSKJOLD" 



llCOKillO CODE CABLE 

TO 1 MR. R. DAYAL 
FROM I JIR. CORDIER 
NO a 473 
DATE a 21 Jan 61 

What is present health status of Rikhy'e and Cox? Haa their illness 

been diagnoeed? Would like to inform Jlra. Cox. 



INCOMING CODE CABLE 

TO t MR. R. D!YAL 
FROM a SECRETARY-GENERAL 
NO, a 472 

DATE a 21 Jan 61 

Please transmit urgently to president Kaaavubu the following additional 

letterJ 
11 )(onsieur le President, 

.; 

Dans ma lettre du 19 Janvier, je vous ai adresse mes observations 

immediates aur le transfer de l4 Lumwnba et autrea personnes au Katanga. 
' Je tiens a yous informer ~ue cette question a aujourd hui ete etudJee 

par le comite consultatif pour le congo qui oma tout en approuvant 
r 

unaniment et sans reserve les opinion~ue javais exprimees dans ma lettre, 

a estimequil convenait dy ajouter de douvelles observations importantes. 

Comme voue le aavez, le comite conaultatif a, en vertu du mandat 

quil tient de lass mblee generale, cree la commission de conciliation 

qui se trouve actuellement au congo. 8ontormement a son mandat, le comite 

manif'este un interet special et estime avoir une responaabilite particuliere 

en ce qui concerne lea effor viaant a promouvoir la reunification et la 

reconciliation au Congo. Il adopte cette attitude tout en reconnaissant ~ 

qua les meaures a cet eftet dependent uniquement des Congolai• Bux-memes 

et que son autorit• dana oe domain• est limite du fait quil sagit eesen­

tiellement dune question dordre interieur qui revet toutefoia cmamcolllllle 

lassemblee general• et le conseil de seourite lont parfaitement reoonnu, 

une telle importance international• que lorganisation est habilitee a 

exprimer ses vues et donner son avis. 

La comite oonsultatif est fermement convaincu que lincarceration de 

divers leallers politiques met en cause le succea ces effort deployes 

pour atteindre lea buts qUe vous avez vous-meme, Monsieur le President, 

' deolaresetre lea votres. Ila la rme conviction que des negoc0; -tions 

ne peuvent pas etre menees entre les leaders politiques tant que oertais 

ientre •U:f•ont detenus et se tl>ouvent ainsi dans limpossibilite d«cprimer 

librement leurs vues ou de partioiper n toute liberte a des deliberations. 

Cette observation generale qui est amplement justifiee par lexperience 
.... 

vaut apecialement dans le cas present ou, comme cela est bien connu, 
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lune des personnes incercerees jouit dune grande influence dans de 

larges secteurs du public, oe qui rendrait precaire toute solution a 

laquelle on parviendrait, sans avoir pris dument contact avec elle. 
l ) 

Dans ces conditions, le comite estime quil convient dappeler durgenoe 

votre attention sur les consequences graves que l incerceration continue 
' - . de M Lumumba risq davoir, a son av1s, sur les efforts deployee en 

vue de la reconciliation ._,t de lwmi!ication nationale, etant donne 

surtout que des mois ont passe sane que des «e'sure• aient ate b isas 

pour regler la situation du detenu confermement a une procedure reguJiere. 

Il est evident que la signification politique dee presentes observations 
"" est renforc e par le recent transfert de M Lumumbas, qui ne peut qu aooroitre 

les complications entraine spar son arrestation et sa detention. 

En appelant votre attention sur les observations graves et urgentes 

du comite coneultatif, auxquelles je sousoria sans reserve, je tien en 
~ , 

meme temps a mentionne qua jai reou des rapports confirmea et absosu-

ment dignea de foi au sujet du traitement brutal dont » Lwnllllba et sea 

" compagnoa ont fait lobje ta loooasion de leur transfert. Ces rapports 

me forcent a renouveler aveo toute la force nacessai 11 sistant appel 
' que j :Tais adresee pour que lea interessee soient traitea humainement 

conf rmement aux principes generalement aoceptea et conf•rmement a oe 

qua lorganisation des nations unies et aes representants sefforcent 

dobtenir pour toute personne,independamment de aes tendances politiques . 

ou de sa race, dans le cadre de leur mission vieant a assurer la pro-
,. ,. 

teotion de la vie -et de la propriete. 

Je vous prie dagreer, Monsieur La President, las surant7 de ma plus 

haute consideration." 



DTCOKIIG CODI CABLE 

To I Kr. i. l>qal 

1rom I Seoret&r7 General, Bew York 

l>ate 1 21 Janu&r7 1961 

lfo. I 470 

Belgian aia•ion todq inforaed ua that Bed Croaa had 

complained about non cooperation betn• them and U.B. in 

Buka'YU. and Stanlerille. Specifioall7 they atate that 

Kr. Titioua had requeated to be permitted. to••• luropean■ 

in lluk&'ftl and that tJ.B. had not peaittecl hill to do eo. 

He alao ia reported to have been retu••cl b7 Gizenga to••• 

eight Belgians in Stanler1lle on the ground that he had 

illegall7 entered Congo. 'lhen he pointed out that he waa 

in Congo on inTitation ot V.lf., the V.lf. !epresentatiTe 

allegedly did not support that contention and in oonaequence 
he wa• retueed acoe•• to eight Belgian■ • 

.Any oommenta regarding this would be appreciated. 

l 



INCOMING CLEAR 

To : DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE 

from : SECGEN, NEWYDRK 

Date : 21 January 1961 

No : 469 

following message sent to Bomboko: 

"J'ai l'honneur de vous informer que man attention vient 

d ' @tre attiree sur une declaration prononcee par M. Bolela, 

Commissaire general pour 11 Information, et radiodiffusee en lingala, 

kikongo et swahili par Radio-Leopoldville. Je me permets de vous 

suggerer d'en etudier personnellement le contenu. Jene doute pas 

que vous serez d 1accord avec moi pour penser qu 1un discours de cette 

sorte soit plus de nature a enflammer les esprits qu 1a ameliorer 

les relations entre les autorites congolaises et les Nations Unies 

ce qui est pourtant , j'en suis convaincu , notre commun et sincere 

desir. Jene saurais , quanta moi , vous cacher ma profonde surprise 

d 1 apprendre qu ' une personnalite congolaise officielle ait pu se 

croire autorisee a tenir des propos de cette nature. J ' ose esperer , 

en face de telles circonstances, qu'une declaration publique , 

diffusee aussi largement que celle dent il s 1agit , permettra aux 

autorites officielles de se dissocier formellement de ces 

regrettables propos. Haute consideration. 

Dag Hammarskjold 
Secretaire general II 



INCOMING CLEAR 

To DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE 

from : SECGEN, NE\-JYORK 

Date 20 January 1961 

No 457 

Text of my reply to Belgian note verbale of 19th follows : 

"Le Secretaire general de 1 10rganisation des Nations Unies 

presents ses compliments au Representant permanent de la Belgique 

aupr~s des Nations Unies et a 1 1honneur d 1accuser reception de la 

note verbale du Representant permanent , en date du 19 janvier 1961. 

Le Secretaire general a communique la teneur de la note verbale a la 

representation des Nations Unies au Congo, convaincu que toutes les 

mesures possibles pour la protection et la liberation des huit 

soldats belges en question ant deja ete prises en conformite 

d 1instructions generales et d 'instructions s 1appliquant ace cas 

particulier. 

Le Secretaire general desire informer le Representant 

permanent qu 1apr~s avoir repondu, le 16 janvier, a une demarche 

precedente du Representant permanent , il a re~u des renseignements 

complementaires ayant trait aux interventions de la representation des 

Nations Unies en faveur des huit detenus . Il est evident que , dans le 

cas de ces detenus, ! ' Organisation des Nations Unies ne peut , pas plus 

que quiconque, aller au-dela des mesures d ' ordre diplomatique et 

politique et recourir a des precedes comportant 1 1usage de la force. 

Pour ces raisons , le Secretaire general trouve difficile de pouvoir 

justifier la protestation selon laquelle 1les mesures necessaires pour 

assurer la liberation de ces prisonniers n'ont pas encore ete prises' et 

la declaration suivant laquelle 11 1 0NUC porterait la responsabilite 

des suites que comporterait pour ces hommes 1 1a~sence de resultats de 
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son action' . 11 peut Stre pennis de citer, dans ce contexte, la 

regle de droit ' ultra posse nemo obligatur ', et d ' ajouter que les 

limites qui , dens les circonstances actuelles , s ' appliquent a 
1 10rganisation des Nations Unies s 1appliqueraient egalement a tout 

agent etranger essayant d ' obtenir la liberation des prisonniers, et 

notamment au Gouvernement belge lui-meme.11 



INCOMING CLEAR 

To DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE 

From 

Date 

No . •· 

SECGEN, NEW'fDRK 

20 January 1961 

454 

Your 0-143. 

In signed statement by Warrant Officer and five soldiers 

of Swedish guard we are told that gendannes formed a cordon about 

75 metres around the plane, that about 20 gendarmes formed gauntlet, 

and that observations were made from a distance of 100 metres. 

Whereas questioning of guards elicited that the six witnesses were 

posted between 50 and 100 yards of plane and that plane was 

surrounded by 130 gendarmes. Please explain most immediately 

contradiction of evidence regarding distances and numbers of 

gendarmes .. 



INCOMING CODE CABLE 

To s :Mr. Dayal 

From s Secretary-General 

Bo s 452 

Date c 20 Jan 61 

,Belgian note rale received late yesterday night being cabled 

separately in clear. 

/ Our reply and comments will follow in due time. )Q'- ill'.lllediate oral 

/ reaction was that I knew that as a matter of course you did whatever 

/ could be done but that there .. re definite limits to our posaibilitiee 

which belgians should recognize in spirit of realism and which ahould 

have led them to express their concern in a different ay. 

.. 



INCOMING Cl.EAR 

To : DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE 

From : SECGEN , NEWYORK 

Date : 20 January 1961 

No 451 

Text of Belgian note verbale received night 19th follows: 

"New York , le 19 janvier 1961 

Le Representent permanent de la Belgique presente ses 

compliments a Monsieur le Secretaire general et a 1 1honneur de se 

referer a sa note du 16 janvier relative a huit militaires de 

nationalite belge qui ant ete detenus en territoire congolais , ainsi 

qu 1a diverses demarches verbales pressantes par lesquelles la Mission 

permanente demandait au Secretariat general des Nations Unies de 

faire prendre toutes dispositions pour assurer la liberation immediate 

de ces huit ressortissants . 11 rappelle qu 1il a ete etabli que ces 

quelques militaires ont penetre par erreur sur le territoire congolais 

et ne s 1y sont livres a aucune manifestation de caractere militaire . 

Le Gouvernement belge constate qu ' a ce moment et malgre ses demarches 

reiterees , les mesures necessaires pour assurer la liberation de ces 

prisonniers n ' ont pas encore ete prises . La prolongation de leur 

detention constitue un abus flagrant . 

La Mission permanente est chargee par son Gouvernement de 

souligner aupres du Secretaire general la gravite de la situation et 

les dangers reels auxquels ces ressortissants belges, arbitrairement 

detenus par des autorites illegitimes, sont exposes. Le Gouvernement 

belge a , en effet , les plus serieuses raisons de craindre que des 

mauvais traitements leur soient infliges . La population belge toute 

entiere manifeste sa profonde anxiete . C' est a l ' Organisation des 

Nations Unies qu 1incombe la protection de ces agents . 
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La Mission permanents est chargee par son Gouvernement de 

reiterer a Monsieur le Secretaire general sa demande pressante de 

faire prendre sans delai les mesures qui s ' imposent pour la liberation 

immediate et le rapatriement de ces huit ressortissants belges. 

L' ONUC porterait la responsabilite des suites que comporterait pour 

ces hommes l ' absence de resultats de son action . 

Le Representant permanent de la Belgique saisit cette occasion de 

reiterer a Monsieur le Secretaire general , les assurances de sa tres 

haute consideration." 



• 

1' INCOMING CODE 

To : DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE 

From : SECGEN, NEWYORK 

Date : 20 January 1961 

No . 448 .. 

Please have Berendsen transmit the following message from me 

Tshombe : 

"Message adresse par le Secretaire general a M. Tshombe .. 

M. Berendsen , representant de 1 10NU a Elisabethville , m' a 

informe de l ' entretien qu 1il a eu avec vous au sujet du transfert non 

annonce de MM . Lumumba , Mpolo et Okito a E1isabethville. Vous savez 

certainement que le transfert de M. Lumumba de Thysville a suscite chez 

beaucoup une profonde preoccupation en raison de toutes ses incidences 

et consequences possibles, etant donne surtout que ce transfert semble 

impliquer une nouvelle remise a une date ulterieure de la procedure 

judiciaire a laquelle M. Lumumba, apres sa longue periods de detention, 

adroit en vertu des principes communement acceptes du droit et des 

droits de 1 1homme. En outre, il semble evident que ce transfert et la 

detention ulterieure au Katanga porteraient sensiblement atteinte a 
certains droits minimums generalement garantis au prevenu, comme son 

droit de disposer des moyens voulus pour preparer sa defense, de 

communiquer avec un conseil de son pr opre choix, d 1etre juge sans delai 

excessif et d 1obtenir la comparution de temoins cites par lui. 

Si, comme je crois le comprendre, vous-meme et les autorites 

katangaises vous etes trouves , avec ce transfert , en presence d 1un fai t 

accompli , vous ne manquerez certainement pas d ' envisager quelles mesures 

il convient de prendre pour que M. Lumumba et ses compagnons beneficient 

d ' une procedure reguliere , au lieu de J.a juridiction compet ente . Je suis 

sOr qu ' en attendant une decision dans cette af faire , vous veillerez a 
ce qu ' ils re~oivent le traitement humain et equitable auquel ils ant 

droit . 11 



INCOMING CODE 

To DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE 

From : SECGEN, NEWYORK 

Date 20 January 1961 

No : 447 

lease transmit urgently to Kasa-Vubu the following letter: 

"Monsieur le President, 

Comme vous le savez certainement, le transfert de r ,M. lumumba 

au Ketanga suscite ici une profonde preoccupation. J'ai en cette matiere 

adresse le message ci-joint a M. Tshombe. 

Ace propos, je souhaite vous rappeler ma communication du 

5 decembre 1960, dans laquelle j 1ai vivement insists pour qu'une procedure 

reguliere soit appliquee a cheque stade de 1 1action l egale dens le cas 

de M. Lumumba, et votre reponse du 7 decembre 1960, dans laquelle vous 

avez reconnu les obligations imposees a cet egard par la Charte a la 

Republique du Congo et dans laquelle vous avez declare que vous veilleriez 

a ce que le proces de M. Lumumba soi t men·e conformement aux regles 

appliquees par les pays civilises. 

Comme je l'indique dans ma communication a M. Tshombe, il semble 

evident que le transfert de M. lumumba au Katanga implique necessairement 

une nouvelle atteinte au droit qu'a M. Lumumba d 1@tre juge sans delai 

excessif, de communiquer avec con conseil, ses amis et sa famille et, 

d 1une maniere generale, de disposer des moyens voulus pour preparer sa 

defense. En outre, beaucoup de pays reconnaissent depuis longtemps 

comme une regle fondamentale qu'un prevenu ne peut @tre soustrait sans 

son consentement a la juridiction competente; c'est la un principe qui 

est manifestement fond e sur les exigences d 1un proc~s equitable et rapide. 

Vu ces considerations, je dais vous prier instamment de prendre 

des mesures immediates pour faire revenir M. Lumumba du Katanga et pour 

que, a mains qu 1il ne soit libere, il ait la faculte de repondre aux 
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accusations portees centre lui, au cours d'un proces equitable et public 

mene par un tribunal impartial et au cours duquel il aura toutes les 

garanties necessaires pour sa defense. 

Je vous prie d1agreer, Monsieur le President, les assurances de 

ma tres haute consideration, " 

To this should be attached a copy of the message which Berendsen 

is delivering to Tshombe. We will make these reports available to the 

Advisory Committee when it meets to-morrow afternoon at three. 



• 
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INCOMING CODE 

TO . AHMED, LEOPOLDVILLE . 
FROM FIELD SERVICE , NEW YORK 

DATE . 19 January 1961 . 
NO 426 

Reference Coleno and Olver's confidential letter l January 

1961. TARS Paris clarifying situation with French government • 

.Assuming Coleno still working for ONUC no objection extension of 

agreement through January. Will advise further earliest. 

Dist: 2 copies - Mr• Ahmed 

1 copy - Mr . Dayal 

• 



INCOMING CLEAR 

To : DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE 

From t SECGEN , NEWYORK 

Date : 19 January 1961 

No : 425 

Following note verbale received from United Kingdom Mission: 

"The Permanent Representative of the United Kingdom of Great 

Britain and Northern Ireland to the United Nations presents his 

compliments to the Secretary-General of the United Nations and has the 

honour, on instructions from Her Majesty ' s principal Secretary of State 

for Foreign Affairs , to express anxiety about the safety of British 

subjects in the Kivu province of the Congo . Sir Patrick Dean wishes 

to emphasize the need for the United Nations to take effective 

measures to protect British lives and property and to enable those 

British subjects who wish to leave to do so without molestation. He 

Hopes that the United Nations forces on the spot will be given clear 

orders to this end and will be reinforced as necessary." 



INCOMING CLEAR 

To : DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE 

from : SECGEN, NEWYORK 

Date : 19 January 1961 

No t 424 

Soviet Delegation has just issued following statement . 

"January 18, 1961 

(Unofficial translation ) Statement of the USSR Mission to the 

United Nations in connection with the delivery of the Prime-Minister of 

the Congo , Patrice Lumumba, and other outstanding Congolese statesmen 

into the hands of the Belgian colonialists . 

As it has just become known , the Prime-Minister 

of the Congo , Patrice Lumumba, together with tw:i other outstanding 

Congolese statesmen - - the President of the Senate , Joseph Okito , and 

the Youth Minister, Maurice Mpolo, who had arbitrarily been deprived of 

freedom by the armed Mobutu gangs, were transferred from the Leopoldville 

area w,ere they were unlawfully kept under arrest to a Katanga jail. 

Moreover, it has also become known that the Head of the lawful Congo Government 

and his two colleagues were mercilessly beaten and subjected to all sorts of 

offences. 

These actions represent a new flagrant crime of the chieftains 

of the present unlawful regime in the Congo -- and another blunt challenge 

on their part with regard to the United Nations. The transfer of Messrs. 

Lumumba, Okito and Mpolo to the Katanga territory is in fact nothing but 

their direct delivery into the hands of the Belgian colonialists, for in 

Katanga there has been established the regime of the Belgian occupation 

and all matters have in fact been determined by the Belgian colonial 

administration and by its stooge Tshombe . 
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It is well evident that the new criminal act with regard to 

the national leaders of the Congolese people displays once again the 

real aims of the Belgian colonialists and their NATO allies and their 

stooges. The delivery of Lumumba, Okito and Mpolo into the hands of 

Belgians should leave nobody in doubt with regard to what the present 

regime in the Congo really is and who stands behind this regime. 

One cannot help paying attention to the fact that the new 

crime with regard to the national leaders of the Congo was committed 

almost immediately after the Security Council had considered the question 

of intensification of aggressive actions of Belgium against the Republic 

of the Congo, which the majority of the countries in the world resolutely 

condemn. Again and again it becomes evident that Belgium supported by 

its NATO allies does not intend to take into account either the decisions 

of the Security Council and of the General Assembly or the world public 

opinion. 

Both the act of the arbitrary detention of Mr. lumumba and his 

colleagues, as a result of en attack by the Mobutu gangs and the recent 

acts of violence against them took place before the eyes of the Command 

of the 1UN Force' in the Congo. Consequently, neither the Command of the 

'UN force', nor the Secretary-General can relieve themselves of the 

responsibility for these actions organized to please the colonialists. 

On January 18, in connection with the mentioned facts the USSR 

Mission to the United Nations made a representation to the UN Secretary­

General end resolutely demanded that necessary actions should be taken by 

him to immediately set free lumumba, Okito and Mpolo and to ensure their 

personal security." 



L 

INCOMING CLEAR 

To : DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE 

From : SECGEN, NEWYORK 

Date 19 January 1961 

No : 423 

Time carries AP dispatch from which following is quoted. 

"Swedish troops of the United Nations Force in Katanga did not 

intervene to stop the beating Mr. Lumumba, Mr. Mpolo end Mr. Okito 

received here on their arrival from Leopoldville yesterday. The troops 

were under orders not to intervene in Congolese politics. 

But a United Nations soldier in Jadotville said: 'It was 

sickening, Lumumba and the others were dragged off the plane. They 

had little freedom of movement. Then the police - African and whites -

surrounded them and the Africans assaulted them over a longish period • 

. 
lumumba and the other two fell to the ground where they were clubbed, 

hit in the face with rifle butts , and kicked and pummeled. The police let 

them lie awhile and then resumed their beating. ' 11 

At end of Times article following is added within brackets : 

"In Elisabethville , a Swedish United Nations air-control officer, 

who watched when Mr . Lumumba was flown in from Thysville , described as 

' absolute non-sense ' reports that Mr. lumumba had been beaten and kicked , 

according to United Press International." 

Essential that facts are run down so that we can give true story 

and objective comments urgently regarding especially possibilities, role 

and reactions of UN personnel if present. This important both politically 

and for public opinion. 





To I Dayal 

J'rom I Secretary-General 

Date 1 19 January 1961 

Number 1 420 

Further to my 415. 

INCOMING CODE CABLE 

For your information the following has been received from the permanent 

trench aiaaion here 1 

Leopoldville le 18 Janvier 1961. 

Lee deu.x deleguea de la Croix Rouge qui ae trouvent a Leopoldville 

a l'heure actuelle, ont rendu compte de la aituation a B~avu devant 

le corps diplomatique. 

Le Dr. Joff•an a puae troia jours au milieu dea t oupea de l'ONU 

retranch,ee en deb.ors de la ville et a d6ri t d •u.ne tacon realiate lea . 
aoenes que dea temoins direotes lui ont rapporteea. 

Lea seul• blanoa a ne pas ltre battua, frappes, humili,a aont lea 

membrea des missions medioales de la DR et un medeoin Yougoalave. Il . 

a vu un homae d'aftairea Belge oblige d*avaler aes excrements et une 

infirmiere agee dont le visage eta.it couture a la suite des coups qu«elle avait 

recue. 

Lea blanca aont ref'u.gies dana di era c ntres, notamment dana l'hopital 

de Bukavu. rempli de feamea et d'enfanta qui, a cheque moment, oraignent 

l'irruption de soldats ivrea. Lea deu.x dilegues de la Croix Rouge ont 

supplil lee ambasaadeurs d'intervenir auprea de leur Gouveznement pour 

que 1'6vacuation de tous ces refugies dont 500 ae trouvent a Goma et 
t· 

800 a Bukavu., ait" lieu le plus rapidement possible. t•un d'eu.x part pour 

Oeneve ca aoir afin de fair un oompte rendu au comite de la Croix Rouge. 
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Il eapere &tre recu par Mr. Dqal aujourd'hui et eventuellement par la 

Coa1iaaion de l'ONU. Ce qui a le plus choqu6 le Dr. Hoffman, c'eat que lea 

• troupea Nig,riennea qui protegent uncertain nombre d'europeena, ont aua­

pend.u leur &vacuation a la demande dee aoldata Lumu.mbiatea. 

Je compte voir Kr. Dqal aoit eeul, aoit avec une d,legation de mes 

colllguea dana la journee de demain. Je penae que l• departement interviendra 

a Oeneve de aon cot6 pour obtenir que le rapport de la Croix Rouge aoit 

communique et pour demander a ltr. Hammarskjold de donner a aon repr,aentant 

a LeopoldYille, 1•ordre tormel d'aaaurer la pro•ection et 1 1naouation dea 

lillropeena qui veulent quitter aoit la province du Xivu, aoit la province 

Oriental• ouz lea droita de la peraonne humaine aont bafou•• de la maniere 

la plua choquante. 

'l'he United Kingdom mission haa alao informed me that the7 ha•• 
inatructiona reflecting similar information. I have given them aasura.noe 

that you are doing all you can to cope with the situation. Jfckeown•s 

presence in Kivu must be a great help. 

Have just received your l>-128 and the contents of paragraph 5 confirm 

me in my belief that I need not impreaa on you the importance of thia 

matte%"• ... 



IN C0Ltll10 CODE CilLE ~ J 
fv\ ~U'j[J 

To s Dqal ~), 
Fro~ a Seoretar,--General 

Date ,19 January 1961 

Number, 418 

Tour 123, 124, 125 not y•t received. Matter to be studied urgentl7 

in vin of co plioated legal aspects and serious political implica­

tion•. lloat likely first approach will be note ve.rbal to Belgian■ 

asking for information about what they are up to. \fill reY"ert to 

matter eooneat. 



:mco1mw CODE CABLE 

To I Dayal 
(vi/' f) 

Froa a Seoretar.,-General .,,,,., 
r11A~ 

Dat• 1 19 January 1961 oV 
Number 1 417 IS JI 

Reur D-112. ---) If Belgian miaaion has requested me to take moat energetic steps to have 

} Belgian Soldiers now in Stanleyville releaaed aa ■oon aa poa■ible . In the 

f opinion of the mi■aion, invoking ot Geneva Convention or Universal 
I 

\ 
I 

declaration of human rights concerning their treatment is inauttioient. 

Since no state ot war exists between Belgium and any section of the l , Congo, captured Belgian aoldiera cannot be treated a~ priaonera. 

l 
The 

mission therefore urges ua to take all poaaible measures to secure 

their release aa quickly as po■aible. 

fl Please aend your obaerirationa regarding thi■ matter. 



To I Dayal 

From a Bunoh• 

Date a 19 January 1961 

Number 1 416 

Reur D-76. 

INCOMIBG OODE ODLE 

Secretary-General, appreciating your need-, ha• aaaigned Fabry aa 

Berthoud replacement OIIUO and inatructed him to prooetd Leopoldville 

arr1Ying not later than 15 February-. 

Regret that for compelling ooneiderationa, earlier date ie not poaaible 

After conaultation with economic/ ooi•lt depart ent it haa been decided 

that Berthoud should remain for about two nek· overlap following 

J'abry•a arrival, that is until end of Febru.ary. 



INCOMING CODE CABLB 

To a D~al 

Date , 19 January 1961 

liumber a 415 

Tt>.re is growing anxiety among permanent delegations here about the 

policiea and actions ot Congolese authorities in Orientale, Kivu and 

other areas regarding th• right ot foreign residents to move freely 

in the Congo and to obtain exit pel'Jllita. Your J>-18 explains the 

( Po•ition in Oriental• u of 4 January but a further appraioal of the 

situation and an urgent report ia necessary. 
•v•-•,,..,__.-..,...,--

I also feel strongly 

that if you have sufficient evidence that movement ia being 

restricted and that exit permits are denied you• ~uld make of thia 

a serious issue of principle and press authorities to observe thia :fun­

damental human right. I believe our efforts ■hould extend from 

(
using our good offices in releasing detainees to the establishment 

of the right of free movement. Contents of your :0,.113 noted with 

aatiafaotion 1>articularly Mckeown trip to Kivu. I ho~ he will have 

early opportunitjea to viait Oriental• and other areaa. Such visits 

will have many salutary effects including the establiauent ot the 

principle ot tNe movement for tereignera and congol ae civilians. 



'l'Oa 

FBOMa 

DATJh 

lfUKBERs 

INCOMING CODI CABLE 

ABli1ED 

1"IELDSERV, NEW YORK 

19 JANUARY 1961 

393 

Your 313. A&r•• immediate repatriation. 

Distribution, J4r • .Ahmed 



TOI 

FROKs 

DA.TB, 

NUKBERs 

INCOMING CODE CABLE 

DAYAL, MCKEOWN 

BUNCHE, NEW YORJC 

18 JANUARY 1961 

390 

Ghana Mission to UN requests permission fop General Alexander to visit 
~ . -~ -

C~ngo during period 31 January to 6 February. Plrrpose of visit is stated to 

be "partly routine and partly to discuss impending relief plans within the 

Ohana Contingent". Please advise . 

Distribution: Gen McKeown 



TO: 

FltO}b 

DATE1 

NUJIBER: 

INCOMING CODE CABLE 

DAYAL 

SECGBN, NEW YOBK 

18 JANUARY 1961 

388 

I have learnt with considerable concern about the transfer of LulllUIIlba, 

Okito and Mpolo. What this m93 lead to is only too obvious. Have also noted 

stories of new oases of serious manhandling. Would in the circumstances 

appreciate f'U.llest possible information on what you can piece together as 

tacts. As a matter of oov.rse our general policy- line as :rurpn regards 

action to solicit ••due procesatt and humanitarian treatment applies. Likewiee 

our standing request for right ot Red Cross personnel to visit priaonara must 

be upheld in this case in relation to Tshombe. We shall again be accused of 
" . 

being softhearted on Lu1DUD1ba, as we have been accused of protecting Europeans. 

In the same wa;y from the opposite aide•• will be accused of not repeat not 

protecting lnmumba just as we are accused of not repeat not giving sufficient 

protection to Europeans. Certainly- this ia an unthankful task but this will 

not lead you or us to deviate from what is our line. 



To 

From : 

Date 

No 

INCOMING CLEAR 

DAYAL, McKEOWN , LEOPOLDVILLE 

BUNCHE , NEWYORK 

18 January 1961 

382 

Reference our 362 and 204 Ustates has now agreed to airlift 

Liberian contingent with 72 lbs of personal equipment for each man and 

additional six tons of stores for ingoing and outgoing battalion. Flight 

schedules for three Cl24s as follows: 

1st plane - ETA Leo 20 January 0510 hours, ETD Leo 20 January 

0645 hours , ETA Luluabourg 20 January 0930 hours , 

ETD Luluabourg 20 January 1130 hours, ETA Leo 

20 January 1415 hours, ETD Leo 21 January 0700 

hours~ ETA Robertsfiel d 21 January 1540 hours. 

2nd plane - ETA Leo 20 January 0740 hours , ETD Leo 20 J anuary 

0915 hours, ETA Luluabourg 20 January 1200 hours, 

ETD Luluabourg 20 January 1400 hours , ETA Leo 

20 January 1645 hours, ETD Leo 21 January 0800 hours, 

ETA Robertsfield 21 January 1640 hours . 

3rd aircraft - ETA Leo 20 January 0240 hours, ETD Leo 20 January 

0415 hours , ETA Luluabourg 20 January 0700 hours , 

ETD Luluabourg 20 January 0900 hours, ETA Leopoldville 

20 January 1145 hours, ETD Leo 21 January 0600 hours, 

ETA Robertsfield 21 January 1440 hours. 

All above times are zebra. 



TOI 

FROM: 

J>A'l'la 

l'toolERa 

DfOOKIIO CODE CABLE 

LIBDI 

JlAOFA.RQUHAR, NEW YOBX 

18 JAl'UilT 1961 

377 

Your OliUC 259 famine public relations. There have ,een several 

lJnation■ agency releases and undoubtedly there will be ■ore. Since we 

cannot beat them we had better join them. Believe preaa conference this 

week by you would be invaluable in establishing background, build-up 

of Unationa effort, present situation and admisiatrative structure. 

Thereafter perhaps weekly preaa briefing would aene. 

It you hand out any statement please rel&¥ here for aimultaneoua 

release to preaa and delegations. Your seventh report which includes 

famine section ia in hands of press to-dq. 

Distributions Mr. Linn.er 



'l'Oa 

FRO!it 

DATBa 

llU)(BJma 

INCOJmiG CODE CABLE 

DAYAL 

BUNCllE, NBW YORK 

18 JANUARY 1961 

376 

leterenoe B-1769 and D-40. Following is tut of letter addreaaed to 

Seoret&l'7-0eneral on 17th. lead.at 

"I haTe the honor ~o inform you that the Austrian Council of Jliniatera 

has agreed to acc•pt the proposal ot UHOC-headquartera (Leopoldville) to 

assign the first part of the Austrian medical oontingent to asai■t retugeea 

in the southern part of the province of Kasai. 

UNOC-headquarters in Leopoldville have also informed the Austrian 

Government that the second part of the Austrian medical contingent, which 

at present is •~111 in Vienna and, particululy, seven civilian docto~s 

who would be immediately available tor service, would not repeat not be 

needed in the Congo for the time being. 

The Austrian Government have some difficulty in understanding this 

decision of UNOC-headquarters (Leopoldville), the more so in view of the 

urgent a.ppeals made by the International Red Cross and WHO that doctors be 

sent to the Congo. 

In vie,, ot this situation I would request you to kindly inquire at 

UNOC-headquarters Leopoldville& 

l) why the ~econd part of the Austrian medical contingent is not 

repeat not needed for service in the Congo, and particularly 

2) why the seven civilian doctors of the Austrian contingent are not 

..... / .. 



repeat notneeded for service in the Congo. 

I have the honor to inform you that the Austrian Government, in 

accordance with the original request of the United Nations, is still keeping 

the entire Austrian medical contingent av&ilable tor xervice in the Congo. 

I should appreciate if you could let 12e know your intentions as to the 

future tuk of thia unit. 

I am looking forwarcl to receiving your reply at your eulieat oonTen­

ienoe; and beg you to accept the asaur~oes of 811' highest aonsideration." 

In view of D-40 particularl;y, I find Austrian statement and questions 

incomprehensible. We have kept hatrian representatiTe tul17 and acour&te1y 

informed of developments on this matter as reported by you. Please advise. 



INCOMING OODB CABLE 

TO I MR. R. DAYAL AND GEN . MCKEOWN 
FROM s MR. BUNCHI 
NO a }62 

DATI a 18 Jan 61 

Ref rence d-115. In para one note reference to airlift of 

UAR troops to quote replace unquote liberians in ka.sai. Assure 

this does not affect airlift plans for liberian rotation now 

beginning, with luluabourg as incoming destination. See my 204 

and ONUC 3591. 
• 

1 copy Oen. Mckeown 



INCOMING CODE CABLB 

To : Mr. R. Dayal and Oen. Mckeown 

From i Mr. Bunche 

No. : 355 
Date 1 17 Jan. 61 

Your D-112 tuniaian iaaion ask for estimated date for 
completion of necessary arrangements. 

1 copy Gen. Mckeown 



To 

From · 

Date 

No 

INCOMING CLEAR 

DAYAL, McKEOWN, LEOPOLDVILLE 

BUNCHE, NEWYORK 

17 January 1961 

354 

Re ONUC 282. Have requested Ustates to undertake sealift 

of Guinea battalion 2 February but it would be very helpful if ETD 

could be advanced as much as possible. Would also be useful in our 

dealings with US authorities to be able to give reasons why battalion 

cannot reach Matadi before 2 February. In any case, we need a firm 

date for ETD. Please advise urgently. 



INCOMING CODE CABLE 

TO s Mr. R. Dayal 
FROM s Secretary-General 

NO& s 345 
Date c 17 Jan 61 

Reur D-97 . 

1. it is my strong opinion that all possible steps should be taken 

in order to create neutralized zone along kivu-ruanda urundi frontier 

in accordance with suggestions contained in your Para. 1 (a) . 
2. I hold similar views in regard to re-establishing neutral zone 

around manono but bel ieve that a formula must be f ound for UJ not to 

be i nvolved in establishment of mwamda-ilunga as an authority recognized 
• by t b W. I t will of course be di fficult for UN to prevent establishment 

of a de facto regi me i n t he northern parts of Katanga. 

3. With reference to your Para . 4. and al so to your D-105, I am 

sure t hat all possible s te1s are being taken to render good offices to 

Europeans and to assist i n their evacuation and prot eetion. 



IlICCMING COD}!; CABLE 

To : Mr. R. Dayal and Oen. Mokeown 

From s Bunche 

No s 337 

Date s 17 Jan 61 

UUU SSS Requests tha.t same measures referred to in our 3869 

and 62 be taken to secure aircraft and airfields used by USAF 

for liberian airlift. 

l copy Oen Mckeown 



INCOMING CLEAR 

To : DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE 

From : SECGEN, NEWYORK 

Date 16 January 1961 

No : 335 

Following is text of Note verbale received to-day from 

Permanent Mission of Belgium: 

"La Mission permanente de la Belgique a l'honneur de se referer 

a ses notes S.46 du 9 janvier et S.51 du 10 janvier au sujet de la situation 

de la SUCRAF, et a la reponse de Monsieur le Secretaire general en date du 

13 janvier. La Mission permanente de la Belgique prend acte de la 

declaration de Monsieur le Secretaire general dens une autre note du 

13 janvier par laquelle il souligne 1 que 1 1 0NUC a, dans toute la mesure 

possible, prete aide et assistance a la population belge de la region et 

que, chaque fois qu'elle l'a pu, elle est intervenue avec persistance 

et avec succes lorsqu'on lui a signale que des personnes avaient ete 

arretees OU molestees'. 

La Mission permanente vient d'etre informee qu'un des directeurs 

de la SUCRAF, Monsieur Jacques Godding, a ete arrete -et emmene a Bukavu. 

Elle craint que la securite de l'interesse soit en danger et serait 

reconnaissante a Monsieur le Secretaire general de prendre des mesures pour 

obtenir son expulsion. 

Elle tient a lui signaler egalement que la plupart des autres 

membres europeens de la SUCRAF, ainsi que ceux des huileries de la 

province du Kivu, se sent refugies a Usumbura, leur situation etant devenue 

intenable et les agents de ! 'Organisation des Nations Unies n 1 ayant pu 

intervenir efficacement pour assurer leur securite• 

Le Gouvernement belge a appris que Monsieur Kashamura aurait d 1autre 

part enjoint taus les Europeans de quitter le territoire. Un officier 

ethiopien de haut rang , membre des contingents des Nations Unies, serait 

intervenu en vain aupres de Monsieur Kashamura. 

La Mission permanents de la Belgique saisit cette occasion etc." 

Please send your comments. 



INCOMING CLEAR 

To : DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE MOST IMMEDIATE 

From : CORDIER , NEWYORK 

Date 16 January 1961 

No : 333 

You may release Kasa-Vubu letter and Secgen 1s reply at 

once . Being circulated as Secco document this evening and released 

here . 



DJCOJ!DIO CODE CA!LB 

To I Ir. R. Dayal and Oen. Kc:Keown 

Prom I Kr. Bunche, •ew York 

Date 1 16 January 1961 

J'o. I 332 

Pu.rther to our 313. 

1. J'ollowillg two orati will take pa.rt in repatriation of 

Qui.Ilea Battalions 

•• 'l'he Hermitage, B'l'A Katad.i 19 Januar, 0700 hour•• 
Capaoit7 15 Oftioere, 131 other ranka tor whom 

'bunks an available, ud 270 other ranks for whom 
bedding ia required• 

b. Or&haa Oount7, ftA llata41 20 Janua17 1800 houra. 
Oapaoit7 10 ottioere and 308 other ranka tor whom 

bunk• are available. 
2. u.s. baa requested clearance for a helicopter to litt 

a t:r.s. -■barkation team to Katadi on Januar,- 19-20 in order to 
aaaiat Guinea battalion with embarkation procedure. 

3. Information requested in our 220 and 313 urgentl7 needed. 
4. It ia Ti tal that Ouinea Battalion be in llatad.i on or 

about 20 Januar., ill or<ler to avoid. aerioua del.,- in repatriation. 
Please ad.viae urgently. 

Diet.a 2 oopiea - Kr. I. Dayal 
l copy - Gen. KcXeown 



To: 

From: 

Date: 

No: 

INCOMING CLEAR 

DAYAL, LEOPOLDVILLE 

SECGEN, NEW YORK 

16 January 1961 

325 

D1MEDI.ATE 

I send you here French and English texts of reply to Mr. Kasavubu ' s 

letter. Should there be any error of fact due to some misunderstanding on 

our side, I would like you to inform us most urgently for proper revision 

of text. If that is not the case I would wish you to transmit most urgently 

French text to Kasavubu and inform us about time of transmittal so that we 

can immediately publish it for circulation here as Secco document (I do not 

wish to emulate Kasavubu in the bad diplomatic manners shown when he publi­

shed letter on his side before transmittal). Text follows: 

Quote. Mr. President, I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of 

your letter of 14 January about which I had received information through 

the news agencies several hours before it was transmitted, these news re­

leases covering also a press conference given by ·Mr. Bomboko providing 

pertinent explanations of the background to the letter. 

I wish to recall that I had the privilege of visiting you when I was 

in Leopoldville the 5th of January. I note that on that occasion you did 

not raise with me the question of a recall of Mr . Dayal, although practically 

all of the considerations which you now invoke as reasons for your demand 

for his withdrawal should have been before you at that time. Naturally, 

I would with pleasure have met with you alone if you had wished to discuss 

anything with me of that nature. It is regrettable that such an opportunity 

to exchange views personally about such a delicate and important matter was 

not utilized. 

I further note that the memorandum to which you refer in the first 

paragraph of your letter was not mentioned by you at our meeting although 

it was transmitted soon thereafter when, as was known, I had left for South 

Africa; given the circumstances it will not surprise you that I did not see 

your memorandum until Thursday night, 12 January. A reply was dispatched 

to you before the transmittal of your letter and, in fact, less than two 



2 

days after I had first been able to see it . In this case I regret likewise 

the failure to use our meeting for a personal discussion of all the various 

points raised in your memorandum. 

In your letter you refer specifically to two concrete cases regarding 

which you wish to put the blame on the United Nations authorities , in par­

ticular on the Special Representative of the Secretary-General in Leopold­

ville . 

In the case of the alleged death of the Minister of Education of Kivu, 

you go so far as to speak about "complicity in the murder" . However, the very 

same day that I received your letter, the representative of the United Nations 

in Stanleyville visited the Minister of Education. He found that the ~linister 

had been exonerated of all charges, was free and is to return to Kivu as soon 

as there is a plane available . He was comfortably lodged at the Hotel des 

Chutes and was recovering from an attack of malignant malaria for which he 

had been treated at the hospital. He was still under medical care and did 

not show any visible marks of manhandling. While I take pleasure in informing 

you about these facts and about t~e falsity of statements to the effect that 

the Minister had been killed, I must at the same time express my great surprise 

that an allegation such as this one, with which you link such serious political 

conclusions, had not been properly checked by your collaborators before it was 

presented in your letter. 

As regards the incident at Bukavu, in which certain members of the 

provincial government were abducted, the facts of the matter were indeed 

discussed when we met on the 5th of January. It was pointed out to you 

that the version that had been given to you by your sources was not correct 

and that when the question was submitted to United Nations authorities in 

Leopoldville , as the circumstances had then developed, these authorities 

acted in accordance with the general mandate of the ONUC and the precedents . 

You will also recall that it was explfined at the meeting that Ambassador 

Dayal was not a party to the instructions as he was away from Leopoldville . 

However, in spite of these clarifications given you at our meeting, you 

accuse him in your letter of having refused the necessary authorization to 

the Nigerian Commander in Bu.kavu. For a more detailed account of the 

incident I refer to the reply to your memorandum as transmitted to you 
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on 14 January 1961. 

In your letter you further raise the question of the general policy 

of the United Nations, requesting, inter alia, that we assist the President 

of the Republic and the central authorities of the country to disarm "the 

rebellious bands of Gizenga and Lundula11 • In view of the question of 

principle to which this request gives rise, this cannot be done by me or 

the United Nations Force short of new instructions from the Security Council . 

Your criticism as well as your request should, therefore, be addressed to 

that body. Under no circumstances can any blame for a failure to disarm 

the ANC groups under the control of Mr. Gizenga be placed on Ambassador 

Dayal who has acted strictly in accordance with the general rules laid down 

by the Security Council in not taking action to that effect. 

Let me finally add that, under instructions from .Ambassador Dayal, 

consistent and objective efforts have been made, through diplomatic means, 

to secure the release and, pending release, good treatment of personalities 

imprisoned by Mr. Gizenga and his supporters as well as by others . 

I must in this context also draw your attention to .Ambassador Dayal's 

status which you, in your formal demand, seem to overlook. 

Ambassador Dayal is not a diplomatic representative accredited to the 

Government of the Republic of the Congo and he can therefore not be subject 

to a declaration that he is persona non grata with the effect generally 

given in diplomatic practice to such declarations . He is a senior official 

of the United Nations Secretariat assigned as Special Representative of the 

Secretary-General to be in overall charge of the United Nations operations 

in the Congo. His assignment is therefore established under the special 

authority of the Secretary-General of the United Nations in accordance with 

Article 101 of the Charter. Further, Article 100 of the Charter stipulates 

that the Secretary-General shall not seek or receive instructions from any 

Government and that each member of the United Nations undertakes not to 

seek to influence him in the discharge of his responsibilities. You will 

appreciate that it is difficult to reconcile your formal demand regarding 

Ambassador Dayal with the status of the Secretary-General and of his Special 

Representative as established by the two articles of the Charter to whibh 
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I have thus referred. 

In the circumstances, and taking into account the lack of facts in 

support of your accusation of Ambassador Dayal for "inconscience et 

partialite" as well as his status, I find, as Secretary-General, that it 

is impossible to accede to your demand for his recall. You will remember 

that, in the course of your visit to New York, you orally presented a 

similar demand which, however, you dropped when I stated that I personally 

shouldered responsibility for the actions of Ambassador Dayal on which you 

seemed to base your stand. 

In view of the seriousness of this demarcht from your side as regards 

both the general question of policy and as regards Ambassador Dayal, I will 

put your letter and this reply before the Security Council for such action 

as the Council may find warranted. 

At the end of your letter you express yourself in favour of close 

collaboration with the United Nations. Ma.v I, in this context, bring again 

to your attention my suggestion in a letter to you of 21 December 1960 that 

you give publicly•· a clarification which would provide a basis for improved 

co-operation. I have not received any reply to this letter nor am I informed 

about any initiative from your side which would meet the need to which 

I drew your attention. Unquote. 



6j. Vi 1 '61 

• 

du Co g 
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